

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND DISTRICT – DIVISION ONE

MISCHELYNN SCARLATELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK W. SCARLATELLI,

Respondent.

**Court of Appeal No.  
B327768**

Superior Court of California  
Los Angeles County  
No. KD077685  
Hon. Scott Nord,  
Commissioner

---

MARK SCARLATELLI, et al.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ARMIE T. ISOM & SHIRLEY  
ISOM, TRUSTEES FOR THE  
ARMIE TROY ISOM AND  
SHIRLEY ISOM REVOCABLE  
TRUST, u/d/t Dated December 28,  
2004; et al.

Defendant-Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

Jerry R. Dagrella, Bar No. 219948  
DAGRELLA LAW FIRM, PLC  
11801 Pierce St., Suite 200  
Riverside, California 92505  
Phone: (714) 292-8249  
Email: dagrella@lawyer.com  
*Attorney for Defendant-Respondent  
Mischelynn Scarlatelli, successor  
trustee of the Army Troy Isom and  
Shirley Isom Family Living Trust*

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS .....	2
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF .....	7
I. INTRODUCTION.....	7
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
A. The Joinder Action.....	8
B. The May 5, 2022-Order Finding Joinder Action Barred By The 5-Year Statute .....	11
C. The Jan. 20, 2023-Order Denying “Renewed” Motion ..	12
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Court Has No Jurisdiction To Consider This Appeal .....	13
1. Mark Failed To Appeal The May 5, 2022-Order Finding Joinder Action Barred By 5-Year Statute .....	13
2. The Jan. 20, 2023-Order Denying Mark’s “Renewed” Motion Is Not Appealable.....	14
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding The Joinder Action Barred By The 5-Year Statute.....	17
1. Joinder Action Was 3,508 Days Old .....	18
2. The 5-Year Statute Was Tolled For Only 906 Days ..	18
a. Automatic Stay During Appeal (745 Days) .....	18
b. Stay Of Prosecution (161 Days).....	19
3. Dismissal Is Mandatory .....	21
C. There Was No Prejudicial Error Because The Joinder Action Was Barred For Reasons Other Than The 5-Year Statute.....	23
V. CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	28
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788 .....	26
<i>Brockey v. Moore</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 86 .....	20
<i>Bryan v. Bank of Am.</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 185 .....	18
<i>Chango Coffee, Inc. v. Applied Underwriters, Inc</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 1247 .....	16
<i>Cohen v. Davis Creek Lumber Co.</i> (1957) 151 Cal.App.2d 420 .....	25
<i>Cross v. Cooper</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 357 .....	20
<i>Davis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> (1989) 217 Cal.App.3d 1229 .....	23
<i>Estate of Miramontes-Najera</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 750 .....	14, 17
<i>Fid. Nat’l Home Warranty Co. Cases</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 812 .....	22
<i>Freedman v. Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 696 .....	13
<i>Gaines v. Fid. Nat’l Title Ins. Co.</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1081 .....	13, 17
<i>Global Protein Prods., Inc. v. Le</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 352 .....	15
<i>Griset v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 688 .....	14, 17
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130 .....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Padilla</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1212 .....	14
<i>In re Menk</i> (9th Cir. BAP 1999) 241 B.R. 896 .....	21

<i>Isom v. Scarlatelli</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 2019, No. E067988) 2019 Lexis 2356 .....	21, 24
<i>Jennings v. Marralle</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 121 .....	15
<i>Kapila v. Belotti (In re Pearlman)</i> (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2012, No. 6:07-bk-00761-KSJ) 2012 Lexis 2858 .....	24
<i>Lewis v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 366 .....	22
<i>Liberty Nat’l Enters., L.P. v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 839 .....	19, 20
<i>Murphy v. Murphy</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 376 .....	26
<i>Otay River Constructors v. San Diego Expressway</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 796 .....	14
<i>Palm Valley v. Design MTC</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 553 .....	25
<i>Perez v. Grajales</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 580 .....	21, 22
<i>Powell v. Cnty. of Orange</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 1573 .....	15
<i>Reyes v. Kruger</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 58 .....	14
<i>Scarlatelli v. Gamut Constr. Co.</i> (Cal. Ct. App. 2015, B252435) 2015 Lexis 426 .....	26
<i>Stoltenberg v. Newman</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 287 .....	24, 25
<i>Tanguilig v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 313 .....	23
<i>Tate v. Wilburn</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 150 .....	15
<i>Tew v. Tew</i> (1958) 160 Cal.App.2d 141 .....	22
<i>Trinkle v. California State Lottery</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1401 .....	21

<i>Vargas v. City of Salinas</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1331 .....	26
<i>Wagner v. Wagner</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 249 .....	24

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 362 .....	19
Code Civ. Proc., § 128.7 .....	21
Code Civ. Proc., § 366.2 .....	24
Code Civ. Proc., § 475 .....	23
Code Civ. Proc., § 583.310 .....	16, 17
Code Civ. Proc., § 583.360 .....	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1 .....	15
Code Civ. Proc., § 1008 .....	14, 15
Prob. Code, § 9370 .....	24
Prob. Code, § 19004 .....	24
Rev. & Tax. Code, § 19719 .....	25

**Constitutions:**

Cal. Const., art. VI, § 13 .....	23
----------------------------------	----

**Court Rules:**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 3.1113 .....	13
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 5.90 .....	13
